The Group’s available cash and cash equivalents and unutilized credit facilities at April 30, 2018 do not
provide the liquidity necessary to run the planned business operations in the coming 12 months. In the
light of the ongoing work on possible financing alternatives and the recent development of the company,
it is the Board’s assessment that the outlook is good for financing the company’s business operations
during the coming year. If sufficient financing is not obtained, there is a risk that it may not be possible
to continue operations.

Parent Company
The Parent Company’s net sales for the year amounted to TSEK 3,169 compared to TSEK 172 for the
previous year and the net loss before tax was TSEK 118,964 compared to TSEK 160,073 for the
previous year. The Parent Company's cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year amounted to
TSEK 15,227 compared to TSEK 26,312 at the end of the previous year.

Oasmia Pharmaceutical AB (publ) – Year-end report May 2017 – April 2018
12 (25)

Key ratios and other information

 2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17

  Feb-Apr Feb-Apr May-Apr May-Apr

Number of shares at the end of the year, before and after dilution, in
thousands* 176,406 128,620 176,406 128,620
Weighted average number of shares, before and after dilution, in
thousands* 176,406 121,905 166,196 115,254

Earnings (loss) per share, before and after dilution, SEK* (0.18) (0.34) (0.71) (1.39)

Equity per share, SEK* 1.96 2.33 1.96 2.33

Equity/assets ratio, % 61 58 61 58

Net debt, TSEK 171,680 140,724 171,680 140,724

Net debt/equity ratio, % 50 47 50 47

Return on total assets, % neg neg neg neg

Return on equity, % neg neg neg neg

Number of employees at the end of the year 58 66 58 66

Definitions
Earnings per share: Income for the period attributable to Parent Company shareholders divided by the weighted average number
of shares, before and after dilution, in the period.
Equity per share: Equity attributable to Parent Company shareholders as a ratio of the number of shares at the end of the period.
Equity/assets ratio: Equity as a ratio of total assets.
Net debt: Total borrowings (comprising the balance sheet items liabilities to credit institutions, convertible debt instruments and
other borrowings) with deduction of cash, cash equivalents and short-term investments.
Net debt/equity ratio: Net debt as a ratio of equity.
Return on total assets: Income before interest expenses as a percentage of the average balance sheet total.
Return on equity: Income before taxes as a ratio of average equity.

The key ratios found above are generic key ratios often used in analyses and comparisons between different companies. They
are therefore given to enable the reader to rapidly and summarily evaluate Oasmia’s financial situation and possibly compare with
other companies.

These have been calculated as follows:

2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17

Earnings per share Feb-Apr Feb-Apr May-Apr May-Apr

Income for the year attributable to Parent Company shareholders,
TSEK (32,119) (42,082) (118,007) (160,243)
Weighted average number of shares, before and after dilution,
thousand 176,406 121,905 166,196 115,254

Earnings per share, SEK  (0.18) (0.34) (0.71) (1.39)

Equity per share
Equity at the end of the period, TSEK 345,042 300,371 345,042 300,371

Number of shares at the end of the period, thousand 176,406 128,620 176,406 128,620

Equity per share, SEK  1.96 2.33 1.96 2.33

Equity/Assets ratio
Equity at the end of the period, TSEK 345,036 300,371 345,036 300,371

Total assets at the end of the period, TSEK 568,075 521,583 568,075 521,583

Equity/Assets ratio 61% 58% 61% 58%

Net liability, TSEK
Convertible loans 52,841 66,307 52,841 66,307

Other borrowings 134,419 102,419 134,419 102,419

Total borrowings 187,260 168,725 187,260 168,725

Cash and cash equivalents 15,580 28,001 15,580 28,001

Total cash and cash equivalents and short-term investments 15,580 28,001 15,580 28,001

Net liability 171,680 140,724 171,680 140,724

Debt/equity ratio
Net liability, TSEK 171,680 140,724 171,680 140,724

Equity, TSEK 345 ,036 300,371 345,036 300,371

Debt/equity ratio 50% 47% 50% 47%

* Recalculation of historical values has been made taking into account capitalization issue elements in the rights issue carried out in July 2017.

Oasmia Pharmaceutical AB (publ) – Year-end report May 2017 – April 2018
13 (25)

Consolidated income statement

  2017/18 2016/17 2017/18 2016/17

TSEK Note Feb-Apr Feb-Apr May-Apr May-Apr

Net sales  843 44 3,169 172
Change in inventories of products in progress and finished
goods  (1,427) (2,313) (1,450) (1,405)

Capitalized development costs  2,472 1,421 9,157 7,023